
 
 

 

 
 
 

THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
 

1.       Vacancy 
2.       Vacancy 
 

 
 

   

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 80 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH AUGUST 2021  

81 - 84 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Adroddiad Pennaeth Cynllunio 
Adran yr Amgylchedd 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 

Environment Department 
 
 
 

16/09/2021 
 

 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU 

FOR DECISION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 
planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 
matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 
 
  

 
Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 

 
16/09/2021 

 
REPORT 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
PAGE NO’S 

 
W/20622 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO FIFTEEN HOUSES AND 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROAD - LAND AT, 
BRONWYDD ARMS, CARMARTHEN 

 

 
9-21 

 
S/40672 
 

 
REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 4 (OCCUPANTS AND 
THEIR DEPENDENTS), 5 (RESTORE LAND) AND 6 
(TEMPORARY 4 YEARS PERMISSION) OF S/38535 - 
EXPANSION OF TRAVELLER SITE GRANTED 
28/02/2020 - LAND AT HILLSIDE VIEW, HENDY, 
LLANELLI, SA14 8JX 

 

 
22-33 

 
PL/00103 
 

 
RETENTION OF EXISTING RETAIL SPACE AND 1 
RESIDENTIAL FLAT AND CREATION OF 4 
ADDITIONAL RESIDENTIAL SELF CONTAINED 
FLATS WITHIN FOOTPRINT OF RESIDENTIAL SEMI 
DETACHED BUNGALOW. PROPOSALS TO 
INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION OF ROOF DORMER 
EXTENSION TO FACILITATE DEVELOPMENT AT 45 
PENLLWYNRHODYN ROAD, LLWYNHENDY, 
LLANELLI, SA14 9NN 

 

 
34-43 

 
PL/00588 
 

 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 13 NO 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED DISCHARGE OF 
CONDITIONS 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 AND 12 
PURSUANT TO OUTLINE PERMISSION (REF: 
S/36817) - LAND AT THE FORMER NRW NATIONAL 
LABORATORY SERVICE, PEN Y FAI LANE, 
FURNACE, LLANELLI, SA15 4EL 

 

 
44-64 

 
PL/01737 
 

 
REPLACEMENT RESIDENTIAL TWO STOREY 
DWELLING - PENCAE, LLANARTHNE, 
CARMARTHEN SA32 8JP 
 
 

 
65-72 

 
PL/02156 
 

 
FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION, REPLACEMENT 
OF ANCILLARY RESIDENTIAL OUTBUILDING AND 
ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT THERETO - DROS Y 
MOR, 3 PENLLECH, PWLL, LLANELLI, SA15 4AN 

 

 
73-80 

Page 7



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
W/20622 

 

Application Type 
 

OUTLINE PLANNING CONSENT: SOME MATTERS RESERVED 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO FIFTEEN HOUSES AND 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROAD - LAND AT, BRONWYDD ARMS, 
CARMARTHEN 
 

 

Applicant(s) GWILI DEVELOPMENTS LTD 
 

Agent MR MARCUS PLAW 
 

Case Officer 
 

HUGH TOWNS 

Ward CYNWYL ELFED 
 

Date registered 
 

11/02/2009 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than five objections from third parties. The application was previously reported to the Planning 
Committee on 23rd May 2013 where it was resolved to grant outline planning permission 
subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement. There have been some 
difficulties with the Section 106 Agreement which have now been resolved but the matter is 
being reported back to the Committee for a fresh resolution due to the passage of time since 
the initial resolution. 
 

Site 
 
The application site is an irregular parcel of land located to the west of the A484 Carmarthen 
to Cardigan road, at Bronwydd Arms. The site is 0.82 hectares in area and is rough grazing 
land in the main. It has a noticeable increase in level from east to west. The village is located 
approximately three miles north of Carmarthen town along the A484, which is characterised 
by clusters of single and two storey older and more contemporary dwellings formed in a linear 
fashion along the A484 and the B4301 along the Cothi Valley. 
 
The site is located behind the existing dwellings known as ‘Llanarth’, ‘Swn Aderyn’ and 
‘Cartrefle’. The boundaries are largely defined by a tree lined buffer to a watercourse along 
the northern boundary of the site, with a tree lined buffer to the west. Access to the site is 
from the A484 through a rough infill plot of land located between ‘Llanarth’ to the north and 
‘Trevelyan’ to the south.  
 
The site is currently crossed by an overhead electricity line in a general north-south direction 
cutting through the centre of the site, with a transformer at the southern boundary of the site. 
 

 

Page 9



 

 

Proposal  
 
The application seeks outline planning permission for a development of up to fifteen houses 
on the application site. Detailed approval is sought for the access to the development and full 
details of the access have been provided, with all further detailed matters of scale, layout, 
external appearance and landscaping being reserved for future consideration. Indicative 
layouts and indicative house types have been submitted as part of the application for 
illustrative purposes only.  
 
The application has been accompanied by a suite of plans and the following supporting 
documents/information:  
 

 Foul and Surface Water Drainage Report 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Wildlife Survey 
 

Planning Site History 
 
Th
[...]
quirements of any conditions could result 
in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice. 
  
Note 2. 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
 
Note 3. 
 
This permission is subject to a Section 106 Agreement with Carmarthenshire County Council 
for the provision of 20% onsite affordable housing and the payment of a commuted sum of 
£10,000 for the provision of traffic management works on the A484. 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
S/40672 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
REMOVAL/VARIATION OF CONDITION(S) 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 4 (OCCUPANTS AND THEIR 
DEPENDENTS), 5 (RESTORE LAND) AND 6 (TEMPORARY 4 
YEARS PERMISSION) OF S/38535 - EXPANSION OF 
TRAVELLER SITE GRANTED 28/02/2020 - LAND AT HILLSIDE 
VIEW, HENDY, LLANELLI, SA14 8JX 
 

 

 
Applicant(s) 
 

 
MR ADAM EVANS, HILLSIDE VIEW, HENDY, LLANON, SA14 8JX 
 

Agent MR ANDREW VAUGHAN-HARRIES, HAYSTON DEVELOPMENTS 
& PLANNING LTD 
 

Case Officer 
 

Nia Chard 

Ward Hendy 
 

Date registered 
 

09/06/2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more than 
one objection from third parties and a call-in request by Cllr Gareth Thomas.  

 
Site 
 
The application site comprises an irregularly shaped parcel of land measuring 0.55 hectares in 
area on the south westerly flank of the B4306, which runs between Hendy and Llanon. The site 
occupies a countryside location, being outside of any designated settlement, and is 
approximately 0.9 miles to the north of the nearest settlement limit of Hendy.  
 
The site has been developed for use as a Gypsy & Traveller site, previously granted for a 
temporary 4 year period, for up to 3No static caravans, 3No touring caravans, 2No day/utility 
rooms and associated access, parking and turning areas. Applications S/34755 and S/38535 
refer.  
 
The site is accessed off the B4306 at the southern end of the site, where the visibility splays 
and translocation of hedgerow required by the previous applications has now been completed. 
The surrounding area is of a rural character and appearance consisting of field enclosures 
interspersed with wooded areas. The roadway has no footways or pedestrian facilities. The 
site is approximately 1.7 miles from the centre of the village of Hendy and its facilities and 
services while the village of Llannon is located some 2.5 miles to the north along the B4306. 

 

Page 22



 

 

Proposal  
 
This current application seeks the removal of conditions 4 (named occupants and their 
dependents), 5 (requirement to restore land following cessation of use) and 6 (temporary 4 
year period) of planning permission S/38535. No physical development, alterations or 
expansion of the site is proposed as part of this application.  
 
The removal of condition 6 of S/38535 would secure a permanent permission for the use of the 
land as a Gypsy & Traveller site for up to 3No pitches. The submitted Planning Statement 
argues that the granting of a permanent permission by the removal of condition 6 would render 
the requirement of condition 5 to restore the land to its former condition once the temporary 
period ceases unnecessary. The statement application also argues that condition 4 is 
unnecessary as condition 3 provides sufficient control over the occupation of the site, and that 
the naming of occupants is too prescriptive and inflexible, restricting the freedom of movement 
for Gypsies and Travellers.  
 
The merit and implications of removing each of these conditions is considered in the following 
assessment.  
 

Planning Site History 
 
S/38535 EXPANSION OF TRAVELLER SITE S/34755 (APPROVED 

20.03.2018) TO ALLOW A THIRD PITCH FOR A FAMILY 
MEMBER, PLUS CHANGES TO THE LANDSCAPING 
SCHEME AND TO ALLOW THE SITE TO HAVE A 
PERMANENT CONSENT AT LAND AT HILLSIDE VIEW, 
HENDY, LLANNON, LLANELLI, SA14 8JX 
 

Full Granted 
28/02/2020 

S/34755 TWO STATIC RESIDENTIAL CARAVANS TOGETHER 
WITH THE ERECTION OF A DAY/UTILITY ROOM, TWO 
TOURING CARAVANS AND A STABLE BLOCK (PARTLY 
RETROSPECTIVE) 
 

Full Granted 
20/03/2018   
 

S/33962 CLOSURE OF EXISTING ROAD ENTRANCE AND 
OPENING A NEW ROAD ENTRANCE 

Full Granted 
15/08/2016   
 

 

Planning Policy 
 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (Adopted December 2014) (‘the LDP’)  
SP1 Sustainable Places and Spaces         
SP3 Sustainable Distribution- Settlement Framework 
GP1 Sustainability and High Quality Design 
GP2 Development Limits 
H7 Gypsy and Traveller Sites 
TR3 Highways in Developments – Design Considerations 
EQ4 Biodiversity 
EQ7 Development within the Caeau Mynydd Mawr SPG Area 
EP3 Sustainable Drainage   
 
 

Page 23

http://www.cartogold.co.uk/CarmarthenshireLDP/english/text/00_Contents.htm


 

 

Carmarthenshire Supplementary Planning Guidance   
National Planning Policy and Guidance is provided in Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 11,  
February 2021 and associated Technical Advice Notes (TANs) published by Welsh 
Government. 
 
National policy advice relating to Gypsy and Traveller Site is contained within Welsh 
Government Circular 005/2018. 
 
National guidance on the Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management is 
contained within Welsh Government Circular 016/2014.  
 

Summary of Consultation Responses 
 

Forward Planning – In consideration of the temporary planning consent, its initial inclusion 
was justified as the council was looking to start the process of allocating and developing a site. 
As this is yet to take place the use of a further temporary permission should be removed. In 
consideration of Condition number of 4 of planning permission S/38535, and the imposition of 
a personal planning permission, paragraph 5.68 and 5.83 of
[...]
on of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action.  
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2. 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).   
 
Note 3. 
 
This development is subject to a S.106 agreement to secure a financial contribution towards 
offsetting the impact of the development on the Caeau Mynydd Mawr Special Area of 
Conservation, as required by LDP Policy EQ7 and the Caeau Mynydd Mawr SAC SPG. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00103 

 

Application Type 
 

Full Planning Permission  

Proposal & 
Location 
 

RETENTION OF EXISTING RETAIL SPACE AND 1 RESIDENTIAL 
FLAT AND CREATION OF 4 ADDITIONAL RESIDENTIAL SELF 
CONTAINED FLATS WITHIN FOOTPRINT OF RESIDENTIAL 
SEMI DETACHED BUNGALOW. PROPOSALS TO INCLUDE 
CONSTRUCTION OF ROOF DORMER EXTENSION TO 
FACILITATE DEVELOPMENT AT 45 PENLLWYNRHODYN ROAD, 
LLWYNHENDY, LLANELLI, SA14 9NN 
 

 

Applicant(s) Mr N GRIFFITHS 
 

Agent N/A 
 

Case Officer 
 

NIA CHARD 

Ward BYNEA 
 

Date registered 
 

10/9/2019 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as it has received more than two 
objections from third parties as well as a request from Cllr Deryk Cundy that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee on the grounds referred to in the report below.   
 

Site 
 
The application site comprises an existing bungalow, in part residential and part retail use. Two 
separate access to the site presently exist on the west boundary from Penllwynrhodyn Road, 
one for residential dwelling and a separate access and par
[...]
ssitate the submission of a further application to 
retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.  
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could result 
in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.  

Page 42



 

 

Note 2. 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 

 Please see the relevant responses from the Council’s Sustainable Drainage Approval 
Body (SAB), Highway Authority and Dwr Cymru Welsh Water and refer to the 
recommendations and advice contained therein. 

 
Note 3. 
  
This development is subject to a S.106 agreement to secure a financial contribution towards  
Affordable housing as required by LDP Policy AH1 and the Affordable Housing SPG. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00588 

 

Application Type 
 

Reserved Matters 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 13 NO DWELLINGS 
AND ASSOCIATED DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 
10, 11 AND 12 PURSUANT TO OUTLINE PERMISSION (REF: 
S/36817) - LAND AT THE FORMER NRW NATIONAL 
LABORATORY SERVICE, PEN Y FAI LANE, FURNACE, 
LLANELLI, SA15 4EL 
 

 

Applicant(s) Clews Homes 
 

Agent Geraint John Planning Ltd – Luke Grattarola 
 

Case Officer 
 

Zoe James 

Ward Hengoed 
 

Date registered 
 

20/10/2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application was originally reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than five objections from third parties.  
 
As members will be aware the application was originally reported to Planning Committee and 
considered at the meeting on 27 May 2021. At this meeting it was agreed to defer determination 
[...]
 of any Conditions 
which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will 
constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2. 
 
The required planning contributions in respect of the development have been secured with the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 agreement as part of outline planning permission ref. 
S/36817. 
 
Note 3.  
 
Comments and responses received from consultees and third parties can be found on the 
Authority’s website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). They may also relate to other permissions 
or consents required or include further advice and guidance. 

 Please see the relevant responses from the Council’s Highway Officer, Landscape 
Officer, Planning Ecology, Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB), Natural 
Resources Wales, Coal Authority and Dwr Cymru Welsh Water and refer to the 
recommendations and advice contained therein. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/01737 

 

Application Type 
 

FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

REPLACEMENT RESIDENTIAL TWO STOREY DWELLING - 
PENCAE, LLANARTHNE, CARMARTHEN SA32 8JP 

 

Applicant(s) SIAN MITCHELL 
 

Agent IAGO CYMRU LTD 
 

Case Officer 
 

PAUL ROBERTS 

Ward LLANFIHANGEL ABERBYTHYCH 
 

Date registered 
 

26/04/2021 
 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee given that the applicant is related 
to the local member of the Llanddarog ward. 

 
Site 
 
The application site consists of an irregular shaped parcel of land located on the northern fla
[...]
 & 
Location 
 

FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION, REPLACEMENT OF 
ANCILLARY RESIDENTIAL OUTBUILDING AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT THERETO - DROS Y MOR, 3 PENLLECH, PWLL, 
LLANELLI, SA15 4AN 
 

 

Applicant(s) Dr Helen Lewis 
 

Agent AJ Planning & Development 
 

Case Officer 
 

Zoe James 

Ward Hengoed 
 

Date registered 
 

15 July 2021 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more than 
one objection from third parties. 

 
Site 
 
The application site comprises the detached residential dwelling of Dros Y Mor, 3 Penllech in 
Pwll. The property is two storeys with a pitched roof with a pebble dashed finish. The property 
fronts to Penllech to the west with vehicular access to the site via a private driveway from the 
northwestern corner. To the front of the property is car parking with private garden amenity 
area to the rear. An existing outbuilding lies along the northern boundary in the rear garden of 
the property.  
 
The site is bordered by residential dwellings to the south and west with existing public footpath 
to the north. The street scene of Penllech is predominantly characterised by two storey semi-
detached properties with a detached bungalow immediately to the west.  
 
The site is situated within the defined development limits of Llanelli within the Adopted Local 
Development Plan (LDP). It is not situated within any environmental or ecological designations 
and is not within flood risk area.  
 

Proposal  
 
The application seeks planning permission for a new first floor rear extension and demolition 
of the existing single storey outbuilding and replacement with a home office building. The 
proposed extension is to provide a first floor above the existing single storey kitchen and dining 
room to the rear of the property. The proposed extension extends slightly beyond the existing 

Page 73



 

 

footprint of the dwelling at ground floor creating a small overhang. The propo
[...]
s required or include further advice and guidance. 

 Please see the relevant response from Authority’s Planning Ecologist, Countryside 
Access Officer, Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) and Dwr Cymru Welsh 
Water and refer to the recommendations and advice contained therein. 

 
 
 

Page 80

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 19 August 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Madge and B.D.J. Phillips 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.T. Williams in respect of Planning Application numbers W/35975 and 
W/37473 
Councillor L.M. Stephens who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning 
Application number PL/01992 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T. and Corporate Policy 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [Tywi Taf] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
G. Morgan, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.05 am - 12.45 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G.B. Thomas and J. E. 
Williams.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Cllr. C. Jones 3: PL/02036 - Extension to the 
existing office block – Crown 
Buildings, Church Street, Llanelli, 
SA15 3TH 

Former employee of 
Tinopolis.  

Cllr. S.J.G. 
Gilasbey 

3: PL/02036 - Extension to the 
existing office block – Crown 
Buildings, Church Street, Llanelli, 
SA15 3TH 

Cousin’s daughter works in 
media.  

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following 

planning applications be deferred to enable the Committee to 
undertake a site visit:- 

 

W/35975 Change of use of land and buildings for the purposes of a 
corporate events venue to hold clay pigeon shooting, fishing and 
deer management activities at land near Pantgwyn Farm, 
Whitemill, Carmarthen 
 
REASON: To enable the Committee to better understand the 
concerns of objectors regarding: 

 Potential noise impact on neighbouring properties.  

 Footpath safety concerns. 

W/37473 Retention of clay pigeon traps, shooting positions and 
associated structures - land near Pantgwyn Farm, Whitemill, 
Carmarthen 
 
REASON: To enable the Committee to better understand the 
concerns of objectors regarding: 

 Potential noise impact on neighbouring properties.  

 Footpath safety concerns. 

 
3.2 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the 
Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/00938 New dwelling house - paddock plot adj to 100 Colonel Road, 
Betws, Ammanford, SA18 2HP 

PL/01196 Proposed residential development comprising 33No. Dwellings 
and 84-bed care home with associated access, car parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure works - Former Ysgol Yr Ynys, 
Ynys Las, Llanelli, SA14 9BT 
 
E-mail requests for a site visit had been received from Local 
Members, Councillors. F. Akhtar and S.L Davies due to concerns 
regarding potential traffic, parking and congestion issues. The 
request for a site visit was considered by the Committee but 
subsequently declined on the basis that the report and photographic 
presentation provided adequate information for the Committee to 
consider the application.  

PL/01621 Removal of existing lean-to storage shed, retention of sunroom 
for ancillary accommodation and alterations to dwelling to 
facilitate internal layout changes and additional headroom - 13 
Llys Y Crofft, Whitland, SA34 0HG. 

PL/02036 Extension to the existing office block – Crown Buildings, Church 
Street, Llanelli, SA15 3TH 
 
[Note: Councillors C. Jones and S.J.G. Gillasbey declared an interest 
during consideration of the application and left the meeting prior to 
the vote being undertaken.] 

Page 82



 

 
 

 
3.3 RESOLVED that the following application be deferred to enable the 

Development Management Officer to discuss with the applicant whether 
they are prepared to make any changes to the design and appearance of 
the building, which may possibly make the development acceptable within a 
conservation area.   

 

PL/01992 Retention of detached domestic outbuilding – 4 Maes yr Eglwys, 
Llansaint, Kidwelly, SA17 5JE 
 
A representation was received from the local member in support of 
the application on the basis that the application: 

 had the support of the local community  

 the building was only noticeable at close quarters 

 the applicant would be forced to sell the property should the 
application be refused. 

 
The Development Management Officer responded to the issues 
raised during consideration of the report.  

 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 29TH JULY, 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
29th July, 2021, be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH AUGUST 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 16 September 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
N. Daniel, Interim Head of Planning 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
H. Towns, Regional Minerals & Waste Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
P. Roberts, Development Management Officer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 2.30 pm 
 
(NOTE: 

 At 1:00 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 
9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours, it 
was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to enable 
the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda. 

 At 1.30 p.m the Committee adjourned for a lunch break and reconvened at 2.00 
p.m.] 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

M. Charles 3. 3: PL/01737 – Replacement residential 

two storey dwelling – Pencae, 

Llanarthne, Carmarthen, SA32 8JP 

Applicant is a close 

relative. 

 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 



 

 
 

RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and 
or reported at the meeting:- 
 

W/20622 Development of up to fifteen houses and associated 
access road - Land at Bronwydd Arms, Carmarthen. 
 
(NOTE:  
1.Consent is also subject to the Section 106 Agreement 
incorporating a contribution towards play area facilities in 
the area 
2. The Head of Planning be authorised to negotiate a 
contribution with the developer and that the Chair and Vice 
Chair of Planning be apprised on those negotiations) 

S/40672 Removal of conditions 4 (Occupants and their 
dependents), 5 (Restore land) and 6 (Temporary 4 
years permission) of S/38535 – Expansion of Traveller 
Site granted 28/02/20 – Land at Hillside View, Hendy, 
Llanelli, SA14 8JX. 

PL/00103 Retention of existing retail space and 1 residential flat 
and creation of 4 additional residential self contained 
flats within footprint of residential semi detached 
bungalow. Proposals to include construction of roof 
dormer extension to facilitate development at 45 
Penllwynrhodyn Road, Llwynhendy, Llanelli, SA14 
9NN. 

 ( NOTE 

 1. At 1:00 pm during consideration of this application, the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure 
Rule (CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting 
had been underway for three hours, it was resolved to 
suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to 
enable the Committee to complete the remaining business 
on the agenda. 

 2. Following determination of this application the 
Committee adjourned at 1.30 p.m. for a lunch break and 
reconvened at 2.00 p.m.] 

PL/00588 Reserved matters application for 13 no. dwellings and 
associated discharge of conditions 4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11 
and 12 pursuant to outline permission (ref S/36817) – 
Land at the former NRW National Laboratory Service, 
Pen Y Fai Lane, Furnace, Llanelli, SA15 4EL. 
 
A representation was received from a local resident 
regarding access to his property during construction of the 
development, should planning be granted, and sought an 
assurance that access would be maintained at all times. 
He was also of the view a site visit (as agreed by the 
committee on the 27th May) would be beneficial to local 
residents 
 
The Chair reported receipt of a letter from a local resident 



 

 
 

and proceeded to read its content to the committee. It 
included reference to the location of plots 2,3 and 4 within 
the development overlooking his property and the 
resultant loss of privacy together with a suggestion the 
development should be limited to 10 dwellings 
 
The Agent and the Development Management Officer 
responded to the issues raised. 

PL/01737 Replacement residential two storey dwelling – Pencae, 
Llanarthne, Carmarthen, SA32 8JP 
 
(NOTE: Councillor M. Charles having earlier declared an 
interest in this application, re-declared that interest, then 
left the meeting and took no part in its determination) 

PL/02156 First floor rear extension, replacement of ancillary 
residential outbuilding and associated development 
thereto – Dros Y Mor, 3 Penllech, Pwll, Llanelli, SA15 
4AN 

  
 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 19TH AUGUST 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
19th August, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  


